

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

I.A. No. 3284 of 2014

In

L.P.A. No. 229 of 2014

1. Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, North Block, P.O. & P.S. North Block, New Delhi
2. Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) through its Director General, C.G.O. Complex, Lodhi Road, P.O. & P.S. C.G.O. Complex, New Delhi
3. Assistant Inspector General (Personnel), CISF, C.G.O. Complex, P.O. & P.S. C.G.O. Complex, New Delhi

... Appellants

-Versus-

Rajan Ramaswamy, Son of Shri A.R.S. Rajan, Resident of No. 207, Nandi Manomay, 1st Cross, 1st Main, Sai Lotus Layout, P.O.- Raj Rajeshwar Nagar, P.S.- R.R. Nagar, Bangalore-560098, Karnataka and presently residing at Qr. No. D-119, Shyamli Colony, P.O. & P.S. Doranda, District- Ranchi

... Respondent

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. PATEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAV K. GUPTA**

For the Appellants : Mr. Binod Singh, Advocate
For the Respondent : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate

23/Dated : 5th November, 2018

Oral Order

Per D.N. Patel, J.

I.A. No. 3284 of 2014

1. This Interlocutory Application has been preferred under Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 447 days in preferring this Letters Patent Appeal.

2. Having heard learned counsels for both the sides and looking to the reasons stated in this Interlocutory Application, especially in paragraph nos. 10, 11, 12 and 13, there are reasonable reasons for condonation of delay. We, therefore, condone the delay of 447 days in preferring this Letters Patent Appeal with a cost of Rs.2,500/- (Rupees Two Thousand and Five Hundred), which will be paid by the appellants to the respondent either by account payee cheque or by bank draft or by e-transaction, within a period of six weeks from today.

3. This Interlocutory Application is, therefore, allowed and disposed of.

L.P.A. No. 229 of 2014

4. Registry is directed to enlist this appeal under the heading for "Admission" on **15th January, 2019**.

(D.N. Patel, J.)

(Amitav K. Gupta, J.)

Ajay/