

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 229 of 2014

With

I.A. No. 4527 of 2014

Union of India & Ors. ... .. Appellants  
Versus  
Rajan Ramaswamy ... .. Respondent

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. PATEL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

-----  
For the Appellants: Mr. Binod Singh  
For the Respondent: Mr. Saurabh Shekhar  
-----

**24/Dated 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2019**

**Per D.N. Patel, J.**

1. This appeal is **admitted**.
2. Counsel for the respondent waives Notice of Admission on behalf of the respondent.
3. Registry is directed to enlist this Letters Patent Appeal in the **2<sup>nd</sup> week of September, 2019** under the heading **"For final hearing"**.

**I.A. No. 4527 of 2014**

4. As the appeal has already been admitted and the final hearing is fixed, having heard counsel appearing for both sides and looking to the facts and circumstances of the case, there is prima facie case in favour of the appellants. Balance of convenience is also in favour of the appellants and if the stay is not granted, irreparable loss will be caused to the appellants.
5. **We, therefore, stay the operation, implementation and execution of Order dated 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2013, passed by the learned Single Judge in W.P.(S) No. 2941 of 2013 during pendency and final hearing of the Letters Patent Appeal.**
6. This Interlocutory Application is allowed and disposed of.

(D.N.Patel, J.)

(Deepak Roshan, J.)