

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

L.P.A. No. 229 of 2014  
(Union of India & Ors. Vs. Rajan Ramaswamy)

-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S.N. PATHAK  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

For the Appellants : Mr. Anil Kumar, ASGI  
Mr. Ravi Prakash, AC to ASGI  
For the Respondent : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate

-----

**40/ 08.07.2024 I.A. No.5423 of 2016**

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks permission to withdraw the instant interlocutory application.

Learned counsel for the appellants has no objection.

Accordingly, the instant Interlocutory Application is dismissed as withdrawn.

**L.P.A. No. 229 of 2014**

The sole issue involved in the instant Letters Patent Appeal is that whether on the date of DPC appellants were in services and if juniors were considered for promotion why the case of the appellants, would not be considered though they have retired by now.

Put up this case on 15.07.2024.

**(Dr. S. N. Pathak, J.)**

**(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)**