

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 229 of 2014

Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs,  
Govt. of India, New Delhi and others .... Appellants

Versus

Rajan Ramaswamy ... Respondent

---

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

---

For the UOI : Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGC  
For the Respondent : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate

---

Order No. 54

Dated 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2025

As prayed, let this case be listed on 17.10.2025.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

16.09.2025  
MK