

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**L.P.A. No.229 of 2014**

Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of  
India, New Delhi & Ors. ... Appellants

Versus

Rajan Ramaswamy ... Respondent

-----

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

-----

For the Appellants : Mr. Prashant Pallav, A.S.G.I.

Mr. Ravi Prakash, C.G.C.

For the Respondent : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Dhruva Kumar, Adv.

-----

**Order No.57/Dated- 15.01.2026**

Heard.

List this matter on 28.01.2026.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

Dated: 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2026

Sachin/